
 

Event No 13 – Thursday 26th July 2018 
 

Event Secretary: Phil Frean 
Assistant Event Secretary: Claire Booker 

 

 
 

Well done to Neil Crowther and Colin Barton. It turned out to be well worth travelling to the A3 for a rescheduled 

Saturday evening event. It was due to have been run in May but torrential rain and standing water caused the 

postponement. This time the weather was hot and still – it couldn't be better. 

Colin recorded a massive PB with 21:31 (his first sub 22), and Neil gained his second PB in a week with 21:21. 

On the following day Trevor Leeding recorded a fine 1:56:27 at the Southdown Velo 50. It moved him up the 

leaderboard for the fastest 50 of the season and brought him agonisingly close to the top of the Vets BAR 

leaderboard. 

Sunday should also have seen the club’s 100 time trial championship (as part of the SCCU/SCA event) but there were 

no WECC entrants. The overall SCCU/SCA entry was disappointingly poor with only 10 SCA affiliated riders due to 

start. 

Details and photographs from our riders in open events can be found HERE. 

 

Tonight saw Nik Allen strengthen his claim for both of the Scratch Points and Veterans Points competitions. Gavin 

Ash’s absence means that he now needs to win the final event next season to draw level in the scratch competition 

and then it would be a countback on aggregate time. In the Vets competition it is looking like Nik has an unassailable 

lead with an excellent plus time of +6:11. 

Tonight saw another PB in a fine recent run of form by Spencer Kirkham. Nolan Heather and Nathan Gale recorded 

season’s bests. 

There was a fine ride by Joscelin Lowden of Storey Racing. Unsurprising really when you consider that she is the 

current National women’s hill-climb champion. Her time of 21:14 is a new womens record for the course. 

  

http://www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk/2018-open-tts.html


 

Scratch Classification 

 
 

 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V47 20:11 1 

2 6 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V51 21:10 2 

3 27 Neil Crowther Worthing Excelsior CC V45 21:37 3 

4 11 Nolan Heather Worthing Excelsior CC V42 21:50 4 

5 10 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V52 22:07 5 

6 12 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V57 22:48 6 

7 2 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V55 22:55 7 

8 1 Nathan Gale Worthing Excelsior CC V42 24:09 8 

9 20 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V45 24:21 9 

10 8 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V72 24:35 10 

11 26 John Lucas Worthing Excelsior CC V75 28:48 11 
 

 

Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

1 21 Rob Rollings Eastbourne Rovers CC S32 20:30 

2 22 Matthew Smith Brighton Excelsior CC S34 20:34 

3 15 Matt Peel C & N Cycles S33 20:39 

4 13 Rob Pelham Lewes Wanderers CC V41 20:44 

5 9 Kevin Plummer South Downs Bikes V53 20:57 

6 14 Joscelin Lowden Storey Racing WS30 21:14 

7 17 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V46 21:24 

8 4 Darren King Brighton Excelsior CC V41 21:48 

9 7 Elliot Brown VCGH S32 22:34 

10 28 Vince Freeman Brighton Tri S38 22:58 

11 25 Tim Peters Horsham Cycling V46 23:13 

12 16 Bruce English Eastbourne Rovers CC V53 23:55 

13 24 Jerry Keen Eastbourne Rovers CC V64 24:09 

14 19 Kevin Burton Eastbourne Rovers CC V62 24:13 

15 29 John Ferguson Brighton Mitre CC V50 24:37 

16 23 Brian Jones Horsham Cycling V67 25:34 

17 3 Paul Hanratty Lewes Wanderers CC V58 26:04 

 
18 Richard Weatherstone C & N Cycles V51 DNS(A) 

 

 

  



Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V47 20:11 26:32 +6:21 

2 6 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V51 21:10 26:50 +5:40 

3 8 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V72 24:35 29:26 +4:51 

4 10 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V52 22:07 26:54 +4:47 

5 27 Neil Crowther Worthing Excelsior CC V45 21:37 26:23 +4:46 

6 12 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V57 22:48 27:20 +4:32 

7 11 Nolan Heather Worthing Excelsior CC V42 21:50 26:09 +4:19 

8 2 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V55 22:55 27:09 +4:14 

9 20 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V45 24:21 26:23 +2:02 

10 1 Nathan Gale Worthing Excelsior CC V42 24:09 26:09 +2:00 

11 26 John Lucas Worthing Excelsior CC V75 28:48 30:07 +1:19 
 

 
Fastest Veteran on Standard 

Private Entries 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 9 Kevin Plummer South Downs Bikes V53 20:57 26:59 +6:02 

2 13 Rob Pelham Lewes Wanderers CC V41 20:44 26:04 +5:20 

3 17 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V46 21:24 26:27 +5:03 

4 4 Darren King Brighton Excelsior CC V41 21:48 26:04 +4:16 

5 24 Jerry Keen Eastbourne Rovers CC V64 24:09 28:06 +3:57 

6 19 Kevin Burton Eastbourne Rovers CC V62 24:13 27:51 +3:38 

7 25 Tim Peters Horsham Cycling V46 23:13 26:27 +3:14 

8 16 Bruce English Eastbourne Rovers CC V53 23:55 26:59 +3:04 

9 23 Brian Jones Horsham Cycling V67 25:34 28:32 +2:58 

10 29 John Ferguson Brighton Mitre CC V50 24:37 26:45 +2:08 

11 3 Paul Hanratty Lewes Wanderers CC V58 26:04 27:26 +1:22 

 
18 Richard Weatherstone C & N Cycles V51 DNS(A) 26:50 

 
 

  



Combined Results 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V47 20:11 1 

2 21 Rob Rollings Eastbourne Rovers CC S32 20:30 
 

3 22 Matthew Smith Brighton Excelsior CC S34 20:34 
 

4 15 Matt Peel C & N Cycles S33 20:39 
 

5 13 Rob Pelham Lewes Wanderers CC V41 20:44 4 

6 9 Kevin Plummer South Downs Bikes V53 20:57 2 

7 6 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V51 21:10 3 

8 14 Joscelin Lowden Storey Racing WS30 21:14 
 

9 17 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V46 21:24 5 

10 27 Neil Crowther Worthing Excelsior CC V45 21:37 8 

11 4 Darren King Brighton Excelsior CC V41 21:48 11 

12 11 Nolan Heather Worthing Excelsior CC V42 21:50 10 

13 10 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V52 22:07 7 

14 7 Elliot Brown VCGH S32 22:34 
 

15 12 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V57 22:48 9 

16 2 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V55 22:55 12 

17 28 Vince Freeman Brighton Tri S38 22:58 
 

18 25 Tim Peters Horsham Cycling V46 23:13 15 

19 16 Bruce English Eastbourne Rovers CC V53 23:55 16 

20 1 Nathan Gale Worthing Excelsior CC V42 24:09 20 

20 24 Jerry Keen Eastbourne Rovers CC V64 24:09 13 

22 19 Kevin Burton Eastbourne Rovers CC V62 24:13 14 

23 20 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V45 24:21 19 

24 8 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V72 24:35 6 

25 29 John Ferguson Brighton Mitre CC V50 24:37 18 

26 23 Brian Jones Horsham Cycling V67 25:34 17 

27 3 Paul Hanratty Lewes Wanderers CC V58 26:04 21 

28 26 John Lucas Worthing Excelsior CC V75 28:48 22 

 
18 Richard Weatherstone C & N Cycles V51 DNS(A) 

 
 

 

 

 

Event Secretary Assistant Event Secretary 

Jeff Blunsdon Phil Frean 

  

Very Grateful Thanks To:  

Timekeeper (start): Pete Logan 

Start Marshal: Andy Haste 

Timekeeper (finish): Tony Palmer 

Recorder: Ollie Lane 

Course Marshals: Ken Wheeler (Findon), Sheila Lucas (Ashington) 

Results Service Mike O’Gorman 

  



WECC Evening 10 Points Competition 
Current Standings 

 

6 rides needed to qualify. Lowest points aggregate wins Average scores shown here for each rider. 

Pos Rider Rides Score Avg 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 
1 Nik Allen 9 7 
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WECC Evening 10 Vets Competition 
Current Standings 

 

6 rides needed to qualify. Highest plus average wins. 

 

 
 

  


